
DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

3181 Appleby Spurling & Kempe $209,090.75 $6,953.90 
Fee Application Preparation ($19,258.00)

Revised Total $189,832.75 $151,866.20 $6,953.90 

3185 Blackstone Group LP $1,200,000.00 $960,000.00 $31,149.83 

3159 The Brattle Group, Inc. $759,570.02 $20,374.87 
Organization of Documents ($16,969.50)

Revised Total $742,600.52 $594,080.42 $20,374.87 

3186 Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP $3,313,628.10 $166,675.68 
Fee Application/Case 
Administration ($33,136.00)

Revised Total $3,280,492.10 $2,624,393.68 $166,675.68 

3170 Chanin Capital Partners $1,200,000.00 $41,732.61 

3178
Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil 

& Shapiro $64,513.00 $51,610.40 $0.00 

3162 Martin E. Cooperman $45,675.00 $36,540.00 $17.12 

3182, 3756 Coudert Brothers LLP $1,657,855.88 $156,893.89 
Transitory Professionals ($3,844.00)

EXHIBIT A



DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

401(K) Contribution Work ($112,989.50)
Data/ Word Processing ($3,559.50)
Meal Expenses ($2,647.57)
Duplicating ($7,642.40)

Revised Total $1,541,022.38 $1,232,817.90 $143,044.42 

Covington & Burling $967,672.50 $42,099.27 
Transitory Professionals ($4,118.00)
Duplicating ($1,083.75)
Staff Client Overtime ($1,002.77)
Air/Rail Travel ($8,111.00)

Revised Total $963,554.50 $770,843.60 $31,901.75 

3188 Debevoise & Plimpton $7,625,071.93 $6,100,057.54 $657,526.98 

3177 Deloitte & Touche LLP $2,171,673.00 $24,465.00 
Case Administration/Fee 
Application ($43,433.00)

EXHIBIT A



DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

Transitory Professionals ($13,924.00)

Revised Total $2,114,316.00 $1,691,452.80 $24,465.00 

Ernst & Young LLP (Litigation Advisors) $319,663.00 $255,730.40 $2,072.00 

3204 Ernst & Young LLP (Tax Advisors) $1,026,138.00 $820,910.40 $5,669.00 

Evercore1 $1,050,000.00 $840,000.00 $6,793.00 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer2 $1,151,058.00 $6,172.23 
Fee Application Preparation ($20,964.00)

Revised Total $1,130,094.00 $904,075.20 $12,965.23 

FTI Consulting1 $868,553.00 $694,842.40 $7,277.00 

3164 Kenneth D. Gartrell $1,275.00 $1,020.00 $0.00 

3163 Grant Thorton LLP $3,911,073.25 $204,427.65 
Fee Application Preparation ($83,000.00)
Meals ($6,739.77)

Revised Total $3,828,073.25 $3,062,458.60 $197,687.88 

3169 Huron Consulting Group LLC $2,355,634.00 $1,884,507.20 $254,973.00 

3168 Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP $313,567.00 $7,278.21 
Overtime Expenses ($846.80)

EXHIBIT A



DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

Duplicating ($520.70)

Revised Total $313,567.00 $250,853.60 $5,910.71 

3171 Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C. $179,528.00 $143,622.40 $11,198.77 

3216 Ira Benjamin Katz $110,175.00 $88,140.00 $6,388.88 

3184 Kissinger McLarty Associates $150,000.00 $120,000.00 $1,279.00 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP1 $3,144,811.00 $2,515,848.80 $204,798.00 

3183 Miller & Chevalier Chartered, $654,110.00 $523,288.00 $17,204.97

3138 Nixon Peabody LLP $620,834.25 $496,667.40 $20,723.89

3179
Pachulski Stang Ziehl Young Jones & 

Weintraub P.C. $71,458.80 $5,949.97

Agreed upon Reduction ($10,000.00)

Duplicating ($191.30)

Revised Total $61,458.80 $49,167.04 $5,758.67

3193 PriceWaterhouse Coopers, LLP $1,502,042.48 $1,201,633.98 $9,256.30

3160 Reboul, MacMurray, Hewitt & Maynard $118,829.30 $2,863.30

Case Administration ($6,500.00)

Duplicating ($601.85)

Revised Total $112,329.30 $89,863.44 $2,261.45

EXHIBIT A



DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

3165 Gregory Rosston $160.00 $128.00 $0.00

3175 Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP $1,585,880.75 $58,788.00

Transitory Professionals ($8,375.75)

Fee Application ($45,654.00)

Revised Total $1,531,851.00 $58,788.00

3187 Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman LLP $499,441.50 $8,492.99 

Secretarial Overtime ($1,111.25)

Response to Fee Committee Fees ($1,957.00)

Revised Total $496,373.25 $397,098.60 $8,492.99

3172 Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP $8,025,792.50 $776,039.93 

EXHIBIT A



DOCKET 
NUMBER FIRM REDUCTIONS  FEES

FEES LESS 20% 
HOLDBACK EXPENSES

Vague Entries ($21,109.25)
Disclosure Statement Hearing 
Fees ($9,399.00)
Plan Confirmation Hearing 
Fees

($48,300.50)
Travel ($5,022.91)
Meals ($2,280.21)
Velobinding ($3,150.20)

Revised Total $7,939,680.63 $6,351,744.50 $772,889.73

3217 Wilkie Farr & Gallagher $140,510.50 $17,709.45 

Transitory Professionals ($4,946.00)

Duplicating ($2,115.27)

Revised Total $135,564.50 $108,451.60 $15,594.18 

3166 John G. Williams $90.00 $72.00 $0.00 
1These professionals were not required to file a 

fee applications; however, the professionals' 
fees were subject to review by the Fee 

Committee pursuant to the Fee Protocol.  
Furthermore, these professionals are not 

subject to the 20% holdback.
2 These figures are reflected in Euros rather 

than U.S. Dollars.

EXHIBIT A


